

No. 19-1030

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

RONALD SHELL,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE RAILWAY COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 15-cv-11040
Hon. Sharon Johnson Coleman, District Judge

BRIEF OF THE U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE

SHARON FAST GUSTAFSON
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

SYDNEY A.R. FOSTER
Assistant General Counsel

JEREMY D. HOROWITZ
Attorney

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St., N.E., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4716
jeremy.horowitz@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The ADA Protects Individuals Subjected to Discrimination Based on an Employer’s Belief That They Pose an Unacceptable Risk of Developing Impairments.....	6
II. BNSF Did Not Establish a Business-Necessity Defense as a Matter of Law.....	18
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allmond v. Akal Sec., Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Atkins v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2011)	25, 26
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	19, 21, 22
<i>Beckel v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	23, 25
<i>Branham v. Snow</i> , 392 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2004)	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echaizabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	19
<i>Conroy v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 333 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Dark v. Curry Cty.</i> , 451 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Darnell v. Thermafiber, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Dig. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	9
<i>Duda v. Bd. of Educ. of Franklin Park Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 84</i> , 133 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	9, 15

<i>EEOC v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 902 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Feb. 27, 2019)	17
<i>EEOC v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000)	20, 21, 23
<i>EEOC v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 243 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Schneider Nat’l, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Emerson v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Faidley v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	14
<i>Garrison v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Hendricks-Robinson v. Excel Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Holiday v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 206 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Knapp v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1996)	23, 28
<i>Lawson v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Moore v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Morris v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 817 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Richardson v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> , 926 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	9

Sauers v. Salt Lake Cty.,
1 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 1993) 14

Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty. v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987) 10

Silk v. Bd. of Trs., Moraine Valley Cmty. Coll.,
795 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2015) 13

Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.,
180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999) (en banc) 14

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011) 9

Verzeni v. Potter,
109 F. App'x 485 (3d Cir. 2004) 20, 21, 24

Wright v. Ill. Dep't of Children & Family Servs.,
798 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2015) 19, 20, 27

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1 12

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) 14

42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.* 1

42 U.S.C. § 12101 note 10, 12

42 U.S.C. § 12102 6, 8, 10, 16

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1) 6

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A) 15

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(C) 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 12102(3) 6

42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A).....	7, 8, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(B).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12113(a).....	18, 19, 27
42 U.S.C. § 12113(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12116.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12201(h).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12205a.....	7
Pub. L. No. 110-325, § 2(b)(3), 122 Stat. 3553, 3554.....	10
Pub. L. No. 110-325, § 2(b)(5), 122 Stat. 3553, 3554.....	12
Pub. L. No. 110-325, § 4(a), 122 Stat. 3553, 3555.....	10

Regulatory Materials

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g)(1)(iii).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h)(1).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(3).....	17
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(b).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(b)(1).....	18
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(b)(2).....	19
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.2(l).....	10

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.2(o)..... 14

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.4..... 12

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.14(b)..... 21, 24

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.15(b)..... 20

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.15(c)..... 20

Other Authorities

EEOC, ADA Enforcement Guidance: Preemployment Disability-
 Related Questions and Medical Examinations, No. 915.002, 1995 WL
 1789073 (Oct. 10, 1995)..... 20

EEOC, A Technical Assistance Manual on the Employment Provisions
 (Title I) of the Americans with Disabilities Act § VI.4 (Jan. 1992),
available at [https://askjan.org/publications/ada-specific/Technical-
 Assistance-Manual-for-Title-I-of-the-ADA.cfm#spy-scroll-heading-
 56](https://askjan.org/publications/ada-specific/Technical-Assistance-Manual-for-Title-I-of-the-ADA.cfm#spy-scroll-heading-56) 24, 25

EEOC Compl. Man. § 902.8, 2009 WL 4782113..... 16

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990) 19, 24

H.R. Rep. No. 110-730, pt. 1 (2008) 11

H.R. Rep. No. 110-730, pt. 2 (2008) 11, 12
